

No. 23-939

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MARTIN S. LEDERMAN  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Martin S. Lederman  
*Counsel of Record*  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9937  
msl46@georgetown.edu

---

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of Amicus .....1

Introduction .....1

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument .....8

I. The Constitution does not immunize a former President from criminal trial or penalty for abusing his official authority in violation of federal statutes that validly prohibit such abuse of office. .... 8

II. The charged criminal statutes apply to a President’s abuse of official authority..... 10

    A. There is no canon of construction that precludes application of a generally applicable statute to a President’s official conduct absent a clear statement. .... 12

    B. The canon of constitutional avoidance does not apply here.....26

III. The charged statutory offenses do not raise any significant constitutional questions as applied to the official-capacity allegations here..... 28

Conclusion.....32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	2
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	4
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	2
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	15-18
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 596 U.S. 573 (2022) .....	27
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	29
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	11, 21, 23
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 15, 19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	2

<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	29
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	18-19
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	19
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	2
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) .....	13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807) .....	7, 12-15
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) .....	29
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 960 (1974) (mem.) .....	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	14, 31
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers'</i> <i>Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	26

*United States v. Smith*,  
27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806) ..... 30

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the E.  
Dist. of Mich.*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972) ..... 22

### **U.S. Constitution and Statutes**

Art. II, § 3 ..... 15

Art. VI ..... 28

Amend. I ..... 28

Amend. XII ..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 7322(1) ..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 2(a) ..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 175 ..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 202(c) ..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 11, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 596 ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 603 (1979) ..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 610 ..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 1091 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	3, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1) .....	11, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1622 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2442 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2511(3) (1968).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 458 (1995).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1809(a) .....	23
50 U.S.C. § 1811 .....	22, 23
Administrative Procedure Act .....	15,16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) .....	14-15
Foreign Intelligene Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978) .....	22-23

Pub. L. 90-351, § 802, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)..... 22

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Application of 28 U.S.C. § 458 to Presidential Appointments of Federal Judges</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 350 (1995) .....	17-21
Brief of the Appellees, <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 91-1502 (1992) .....	16
Brief for the Appellants, <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 91-1502 (1992) .....	16
<i>Closing of Government Offices in Memory of Former President Eisenhower</i> (Apr. 1, 1969),.....	20
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996).....	10, 20
In the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978) .....	22
<i>Judges—Appointment—Age Factor</i> , 3 Op. O.L.C. 388 (1979).....	20
Marty Lederman, <i>The Insignificance of Trump’s “Immunity From Prosecution” Argument</i> , Lawfare, Feb. 27, 2024 .....	4

Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Executive Defense of Congressional Acts</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 1183 (2012) .....	10
Memorandum for Egil Krogh, Staff Assistant to the Counsel to the President, from William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: <i>Closing of Government Offices in Memory of Former President Eisenhower</i> (Apr. 1, 1969) .....	20
Memorandum for Richard T. Burrell, Office of the President, from Laurence H. Silberman, Deputy Attorney General, Re: <i>Conflict of Interest Problems Arising out of the President's Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller to be Vice President under the Twenty-Fifth Amendment to the Constitution</i> (Aug. 28, 1974) .....	19
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , Nos. 79-1738 (Nov. 19, 1981) .....	11
Memorandum from Office of Legal Counsel, Re: <i>Application of the Freedom of Information Act to the President</i> (Jan. 30, 1973) .....	17
<i>The President—Interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 603 as Applicable to Activities in the White House</i> , 3 Op. O.L.C. 31, 38 (1979).....	12



<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege,</i> 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984).....	19, 29
<i>Removal of Members of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation,</i> 6 Op. O.L.C. 180 (1982).....	19
<i>Standards of Conduct for Interrogation under 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A, at 33–35 (Aug. 1, 2002).....</i>	25
<i>Status of Certain OLC Opinions in the Aftermath of the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001 (Jan. 15, 2009).....</i>	25
<i>United States Assistance to Countries that Shoot Down Civil Aircraft Involved in Drug Trafficking,</i> 18 Op. O.L.C. 148 (1994).....	22
<i>Visa Fraud Investigation,</i> 8 Op. O.L.C. 284 (1984) .....	21
